STATE OF CALIFORNIA
REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
LOS ANGELES REGION

In the matter of: Complaint No. R4-2010-0112

City of Los Angeles, Bureau of Violation of California Water Code § 13385
Engineering, Bridge Improvement

Program

Foothill Boulevard Bridge Widening
Project at Big Tujunga Wash

Sunland, California (File No. 06-208)
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Bridge Improvement Program
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)

The CITY OF LOS ANGELES and its agent and contractor MCM CONSTRUCTION INC.,,
(Dischargers) are alleged to have violated provisions of law for which the California Regional

Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional Board) may impose civil liability
pursuant to section 13385 of the California Water Code (CWC). :

The Interim Executive Officer of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles
Region (Regional Board) liereby gives notice that: .

1. This Civil Liability Complaint is issued under authority of CWC section 13323.
2. The Discharger, the City of Los Angeles owns and/or is responsible for the right of way

(ROW) located at the Foothill Boulevard Bridge, the Foothill Boulevard Bridge, and the
Foothill Boulevard Bridge Widening Project at Big Tujunga Wash, three-quarters of a mile



north of the 210 Freeway from the Foothill Boulevard exit, Sunland, City and County of Los
Angeles, California, Latitude 34.271620 N, Longitude 118.337830 W (the Site). The
Discharger, MCM Construction was hired as a contractor and agent of the City of Los
Angeles to perform construction activities at the Site. Unpermitted grading and construction
activities and a hydraulic fluid spill occurred in the Big Tujunga Wash at the Foothill
Boulevard Bridge Widening Project that may have or threatened to detrimentally impact the
quality of the waters of the state and the United States (U.S.).

3. The Dischargers are alleged to have violated provisions of the law for which the Regional
Board may impose civil liability pursuant to CWC section 13385 from the period from
November 5, 2007, through the date this Complaint issues, July 29, 2010. This Complaint
proposes to assess $70,318 in penalties for the violation cited based on the considerations
described herein. The deadline for public comments on this Complaint is 5:00 p.m. on
August 30, 2010. ‘

4. Unless waived, a hearing before a Regional Board Hearing Panel will be held on October .
27, 2010, at 10:00 a.m. at 320 W. 4™ Street, Los Angeles, CA 90013 (room to be
determined). The Dischargers or their representative(s) will have an opportunity to be heard

~and to contest the allegations in this Complaint and the imposition of civil liability by the
Regional Board. An agenda will be mailed to the Dischargers approximately ten days before
the hearing date.

5. The Dischargers must submit any written evidence and/or information concerning this
Complaint to the Regional Board no later than 5:00 p.m. on September 28, 2010, for the
Hearing' Panel’s consideration. Any written evidence submitted to the Regional Board after
this date and time may not be accepted or responded to in writing.

6. At the hearing, the Hearing Panel will consider whether to affirm, reject, or modify the
proposed administrative civil liability, or to refer the matter to the Attorney General, or take
other enforcement action.

7. This issuance of this Complaint is an enforcement action and is, therefore, exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act, pursuant to Title 14, California Code of Regulations,

Section 15321.
ALLEGATIONS

8. Site Location and Description: The Site is three-quarters of a mile north of the 210
Freeway from the Foothill Boulevard exit, Sunland, City and County of Los Angeles,
Latitude N 34.271620/W Longitude 118.337830. Foothill Boulevard is a principal road that
extends in a northwest-southwest direction connecting the community of Lakeview Terrace
to the north with the community of Sunland to the south in the city of Los Angeles. The
Foothill Boulevard Bridge crosses the North Branch Big Tujunga Wash east of Hansen
Lake. Construction on the Foothill Boulevard Bridge Widening Project was scheduled
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within the 100-foot City owned right of way (ROW) located at the Foothill Boulevard
Bridge over the Big Tujunga Wash.

9. Named Dischargers: The Dischargers are the responsible parties because they own, are
responsible, and/or were contracted to perform construction activities on the Site property.
The CITY OF LOS ANGELES owns and/or is responsible for the Site property, and is
responsible for hiring MCM CONSTRUCTION, INC., as its agent and contractor to perform
construction activities on the Site property. MCM CONSTRUCTION, INC., performed
construction activities on the Site property as a contractor and agent for the CITY OF LOS
ANGELES, and owns the equipment that was responsible for the grading, construction
activities, and hydraulic fluid spill that occurred on the Site property.

10. Regulatory Status: On December 17, 2009, the Regional Board issued a CWC section
13267 investigative order (13267 Order) requiring the Dischargers to submit, by January 18,
2010 (an extension was granted to February 17, 2010), information relating to the
unpermitted activities and discharge of hydraulic fluid into the waters of the state at the
Foothill Bridge Widening Project at the Big Tujunga Wash at Sunland, California. The
December 17, 2009, 13267 Order required the Dischargers to submit a technical report that
contained data and information relating to the Foothill Bridge Widening Project at the Big
Tujunga Wash, and the activities that took place prior to, during, and after the construction
activities and hydraulic fluid spill at the Foothill Bridge Widening Project at the Big
‘Tujunga Wash. On December 17, 2009, Regional Water Board Executive Officer Tracy J.
Egoscue issued a Notice of Violation (NOV) to the Dischargers for spilling hydraulic fluid
and engaging in unpermitted grading in the Big Tujunga wash, and for failing to obtain a
Clean Water Act (CWA) section 404 permit from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
(USACOE) and a CWA section 401 Water Quality Certification from the Regional Board
(State Water Resources Control Board Order No. 2003-0017-DWQ) for these activities.

I'1. Site Background: The Dischargers are suspected of spilling forty (40) gallons of hydraulic -
fluid in the wash on May 13, 2009, and for engaging in unpermitted construction and
grading activities while working on the Foothill Bridge Widening Project at the Big Tujunga
Wash. The 13267 Order sought information on the status of any permits that had been issued
for the construction project, the status of the 404 permit and the 401 water quality
certification, the nature, length, and type of construction activities performed at the Site at
the Big Tujunga Wash, and the amount of hydrauhc fluid spilled at the Site into the Big
Tujunga Wash.

a. The Site is three-quarters of a mile north of the 210 Freeway. from the Foothill
Boulevard exit, Sunland, City and County of Los Angeles, N Latitude 34.271625/W
Longitude 118.337830. Foothill Boulevard is a principal road that extends in a
northwest-southwest direction connecting the commumty of Lakeview Terrace to the
north with the community of Sunland to the south in the city of Los Angeles. The
Foothill Boulevard Bridge crosses the North Branch Big Tujunga Wash east of .
Hansen Lake. During the period covering November 2007 through June 2009,
construction occurred at the Site on the Foothill Boulevard Bridge Widening Project
at the Foothill Boulevard Bridge over the Big Tujunga Wash.
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b. On September 26, 2006, the City of Los Angeles initially applied for a CWA section
401 Water Quality Certification from the Regional Board for the Foothill Boulevard
Bridge Widening Project at the Foothill Boulevard Bridge over the Big Tujunga

Wash.

c. On December 20, 2006, the USACOE issued a letter to the City of Los Angeles
notifying the City of Los Angeles that a CWA section 404 permit was not required
from the USACOE because the Foothill Bridge Widening/Expansion Project across
the Big Tujunga Wash did not entail pier extensions, and was not a project that
proposed to discharge dredge or fill material into a,water of the U.S. or an adjacent
wetland. The December 20, 2006, letter notified the City of Los Angeles that the
USACOE determination did not preclude the need to comply with section 13260 et
seq., of the CWC, and the 401 certification requirement.

d. On March 5, 2007, Wallace Stokes, Environmental Coordinator, City of Los Angeles,
notified the Regional Board that in terms of the nature of construction to be
performed at the Site at the Foothill Bridge Widening Project over the Big Tujunga
Wash, that “the structural base will not be expanded into waters, the structure will
only be cantilevered.”

e. As presented to the Regional Board based on the March 5, 2007, representations flom
Wallace Stokes, Environmental Coordinator, City of Los Angeles and the December
20, 2006, letter from the USACOE, CWA section 404 permits and section 401 Water
Quality Certification letters were not required because the proposed project as
presented would not discharge dredge and/or fill material into a water of the U.S. or
state, and because the structural base of the project would not expand into waters of
the U.S. or state.

f. On May 14, 2007, and fully executed on June 6, 2007, the City of Los Angeles
entered into a Streambed Alteration Agreement (SAA) with the State of California,
Department of Fish and Game, to allow the City of Los Angeles and its contractor .
MCM Construction, Inc., to divert or obstruct the natural flow of, or change the bed,
channel, or bank of, or use material from the streambed(s) of Big Tujunga Wash, a
tributary to the Los Angeles River, Los Angeles County, California, Foothill
Boulevard Bridge over Tujunga Wash. Latitude N 34.271625/Longitutde W
118.337830.

g. On May 15, 2009, the Regional Board was informed by Mary Meyels California
Department of Fish and Game, that a hydraulic sp111 had occurred in the Big Tujunga
Wash at the Site.

~ h. On May 22, 2009, and June 4, 2009, Dana Cole, Engineering Geologist, 401
Certification Unit, Regional Board, conducted inspections at the Site. Present during
the May 22, 2009, inspection was Kenneth Wong, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.
During the May 22, 2009, inspection it was observed that portions of the Big Tujunga
Wash had been graded, so a second inspection was scheduled for June 4, 2009.

i. Present with Dana Cole during the June 4, 2009, inspection was Kenneth Wong, U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers, Chris Medak, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. Also present
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at the June 4, 2009, inspection on behalf of the Dischargers were Jim Cassley, Mike
Hames, Safa Kiddis, Linda Moore, and Wallace (Wally) Stokes, City of Los Angeles,
and Jim Coppini and Delfidio Carpio, MCM Construction, Inc. During the June 4,
2009, inspection, it was observed that heavy equipment tracks, berms, and fresh soil
disturbances had occurred at the Site in the Big Tujunga Wash in waters of the state

and U.S.

j. During the June 4, 2009, inspection, Safa Kiddis and James Cassley, both
representatives from the City of Los Angeles, admitted that a hydraulic spill had
occurred at the Site in the Big Tujunga Wash on May 13, 2009, that construction and
grading had also occurred at the Site in the Big Tujunga Wash, that material at the
Site had been removed all the way down to the flat concrete bottom in order to
construct forming towers from the widening approximately twenty (20) feet above,
and that CWA section 404 permits and section 401 Water Quahty Certification letters
were not obtained prior to these activities.

k. The June 4, 2009, inspection report identified the following: (1) The Big Tujunga
Wash in the vicinity of the Site is approximately seven hundred (700) feet wide, and
is braided with dry tributaries, with only a single tributary present with ﬂowing water;
(2) The Site and the 40 gallon hydraulic spill that occurred in the Site is in waters of
the state and Waters of the U.S., and is an area determined to be critical habitat for the
federally threatened Santa Ana sucker (U.S. Fish and Game E-mails); (3) The Big
Tujunga Wash within the Foothill Bridge Widening Project construction area was
visibly impacted by grading across the 700-foot width, immediately upstream of the
bridge, and some grading downstream of the bridge; (4) Evidence of grading and
placement of fill was apparent by the newer piles of wash debris, the flattened areas,
and by the admission of Dischargers on Site that material had been moved from
directly underneath the bridge; (5) The grading activity occuired in waters of the U.S.;
(6) Placement of this fill is subject to requirements of a section 404 permit from the
USACOE and section 401 Water Quality Certification from the Regional Board; and
(7) The Dischargers failed to get the CWA section 404 perrmts and section 401 Water
“Quality Certification letters.

I. On December 17, 2009, the Regional Board issued a CWC section 13267
investigative order (13267 Order) requiring the Dischargers to submit by January 18,
2010 (an extension was granted to February 17, 2010), information relating to the
unpermitted activities and discharge of hydraulic fluid into the waters of the state at
the Foothill Bridge Widening Project at the Big Tujunga Wash at Sunland, California.

m. On December 17, 2009, Regional Water Board Executive Officer Tracy J. Egoscue
issued a Notice of Violation (NOV) to the Dischargers for spilling hydraulic fluid
and engaging in unpermitted grading in the Big Tujunga wash without obtaining a
Clean Water Act (CWA) section 404 permit from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
(USACOE) and a CWA section 401 Water Quality Certification from the Regional
Board (State Water Resources Control Board Order No. 2003-0017-DWQ) for these
activities.

W
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VIOLATIONS

12. Under CWA section 301, the discharge of pollutants, dredge and/or fill material into waters
of the state and U.S. is unlawful unless specifically permitted by CWA sections 404 and
401. CWC section 13385 subdivision (a)(5) provides, in pertinent part, that any person who
violates CWA section 301 shall be subject to administrative civil liabilities of up to $10,000
per day pursuant to CWC section 13385 subdivision (c)(1). A

13. The Dischargers are liable for two (2) separate violations under CWC section 13385
subdivision (a) (5) and subdivision (c) (1) because: (1) They violated section 301 of the
CWA by failing to obtain a CWA section 404 permit from the USACOE and a CWA section
401 Water Quality Certification from the Regional Board prior to discharging pollutants into
waters of the state and U.S. from November 5, 2007 to June §, 2009; and (2) They
unlawfully discharged 40 gallons of hydraulic fluid into waters of the state and U.S. on May
13, 2009.

14. If this matter proceeds to hearing, the Interim Executive Officer reserves the right to amend the
proposed amount of civil liability to conform to the evidence presented, 1nclud1ng but not
limited to increasing the pr oposed amount to account for the costs of enforcement (including
staff, legal and expert witness costs) incurred after the date of the issuance of this complaint
through completion of the hearing. :

PROPOSED LIABILITY

The State Water Resources Control Board’s Water Quality Enforcement Policy (amended
November, 2009)1 establishes a methodology for assessing administrative civil liability. Use of
the methodology addresses the factors in CWC section 13327. The Proposed Liability presents the
administrative civil liabihty derived from the use of the penalty methodology in the Enforcement
Policy. Only those steps in the methodology that are applicable to the mdiVidual violation(s)
have been apphed in assessing and calculating the proposed penalty amounts.

VIOLATION 1 — FAILURE TO OBTAIN 404 PERMIT AND 401 CERTIFICATION

10-STEP PENALTY CALCULATION METHODOLOGY

Step 3 - Per Day Assessments for Non-Discharge Violations

This Regional Board calculates an initial liability factor for each non-discharge violation,
considering Potential for Harm and the extent of deviation from applicable requirements. These
violations include, but are not limited to, the failure to conduct routine monitoring and reporting,
the failure to provide required information, and the failure to prepare required plans. While these
violations may not directly or immediately impact beneficial uses, they harm or undermine the
regulatory program. The Water Boards shall use the matrix set forth below to determine the

' The Enforcement Policy may be found at:
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water issues/programs/enforcement/docs/enf policy finall11709.pdf
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initial liability factor for each violation. The per day assessment would then be the Per Day
Factor multiplied by the maximum per day amount allowed under the California Water Code.

Table 3 shall be used to determine the initial penalty factor for a violation. The Water Boards
should select a penalty factor from the range provided in the matrix cell that corresponds to the
appropriate Potential for Harm and the Deviation from Requirement categories. The numbers in
parenthesis in each cell of the matrix are the midpoints of the range. A

TABLE 3 - Per Day Factor

Potential for Harm

Deviation from Requirement | Minor |Moderate Major
Minor 01 | 02 0.3

(0.15) (0.25) (0.35)
Moderate 0.2 0.3 0.4

(0.25) (0.35) ’ (0.55)
0.3 0.4 0.7
Maijor 0.3 0.4 0.7

(0.35) (0.55) (0.85)

04 07 140

. The category chosen for Potential for Harm in Table 3 are:

Major -The characteristics of the violation present a particularly egregious threat to beneficial
uses, and/or the circumstances of the violation indicate a very high potential for harm.
Additionally, non-discharge violations involving particularly sensitive habitats should be
considered major. '

The categories for Deviation from Requirement in Table 3 are:

Major - The requirement has been rendered ineffective (e.g., discharger disregards the
requirement, and/or the requirement is rendered ineffective in ils essential functions).

Staff determined that the Potential for Harm was Major since “[t]he characteristics of the
violation present a particularly egregious threat to beneficial uses, and... additionally, the non-
discharge violations involve a particularly sensitive habitats [that] should be considered
major...[T]he circumstances of the violation Indicate a very high potential for harm.” In this case
sensitive habitat is referred to by Christine Medak (U.S. Fish and Wildlife) in an email to
Kenneth Wong (U.S. Army Corps of Engineers) on June 8, 2009: :

The Project site is located in critical habitat for the federally threatened Santa Ana
sucker (Catostomus santaanae) and this species has been recorded recently both
upstream and downstream of the Project site. It is reasonable to assume the Santa
Ana sucker occurs in the Project area when adequate flows are present. Heavy
equipment was operated in the wetted channel in order to facilitate construction of
the Project. In addition, approximately 30-40 gallons of hydraulic fluid spilled into
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the water on May 13 as a result of the Project. According to California Department
of Fish and Game warden George Struble there was inadequate splll response
equipment present at the site to contain and clean up the spill.

Therefore, the characteristics of the violation present a substantial potential for harm.

Given the matrix above to calculate an initial liability factor for the violations, staff determined

‘that the Deviation from Requirement was Major since the Dischargers completely disregarded
the requirement to submit the 401 Certification, or “rendered ineffective,” thus constituting a
complete deviation from the requirement. Therefore, from the range given in the matrix, Staff
selected a Per Day Factor of 1.0, which was the highest factor in the given matrix.

Pursuant to CWC section 13385 (a) (5), the Regional Board may assess a maximum
administrative civil liability of $10,000.00 for each day in which the Discharger(s) failed to
submit the required documentation, after so requested by the Regional Board.

The bridge construction project lasted from November 5, 2007 through June 8, 2009, a total of
582 days. However, given the records submitted under the 13267 Order and a statement made by
email from Safa Kaddis on July 9, ‘2010, estimates from daily logs indicate that MCM
Construction had been active in the Big Tujunga Wash for a total of 95 days. The initial per day
assessment is the Per Day Factor multiplied by the maximum per day amount allowed under’ the
CWC times the number of days of violation. Therefore, $950,000.00 is the initial amount of the

penalty.

However, in accordance with the revised Enforcement Policy, an alternative approach to penalty
calculation for violations that last more than 30 days may be used if one of three findings is made
by the Regional Board. Regional Board staff has determined that this multiple-day approach is
appropriate since the violations result in no economic benefit from the illegal conduct that can be
measured on a daily basis. - For violations that last more than 30 days, the liability shall not be
less than an amount that is calculated based on an assessment of the initial liability amount for
the first day of the violation, plus an assessment for each 5 day period of violation until the 30t
day, plus an assessment for each 30 days of violation thereafter. Since this violation lasted 95
days, only 9 days worth of violations would be accrued, based on a per day assessment for day 1,
5,10, 15, 20, 25, 30, and so forth for every additional 30 days of violation.

‘After adjusting the number of days in violation, Staff calculated the Imitial Amount of the
Administrative Civil Liability as $90,000.00. This amount was determined by multiplying the Per
Day Factor (1.0) by the adjusted number of days of violation (9 days) by the maximum per day
amount ($10,000.00).

Step 4 — Adjustment Factors

Violaior's Conduct Factors:
There are three additional factors that should be considered for modification of the amount of the
initial liability: the violator's culpability,. the violator's efforts to cleanup or cooperate with
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regulatory authorities after the violation, and the violator's compliance history. See Table 4
below:

TABLE 4 - Violators Conduct Factors

Factor Adjustment
Culpability Di_scharger's degree of culpability regarding the violation.
Higher liabilities should result from intentional or negligent
violations than for accidental, non-negligent violations. A
first step is to identify any performance standards (or, in
their absence, prevailing industry practices) in the context
of the violation. The test is what a reasonable and prudent
person would have done or not done under similar
circumstances. \
Adjustment should result in a multiplier between 0.5 to 1.5,
with the lower multiplier for accidental incidents, and higher
multiplier for intentional or negligent behavior.

Extent to which the discharger voluntarily cooperated in
returning to compliance and correcting environmental . '
damage, including any voluntary cleanup efforts
undertaken. Adjustment should result in a multiplier
between 0.75 to 1.5, with the lower multiplier where there is
a high degree of cleanup and cooperation, and higher
multiplier where this is absent.
History of Violations | Prior history of violations. Where there is a history of
: repeat violations, a minimum multiplier of 1.1 should be
used to reflect this. '

Cleanup and
Cooperation

After each of the above factors is considered for the violations involved, the applicable factor
should be multiplied by the proposed amount for each violation to determine the revised amount
for that violation. '

Staff considered Violator’s Conduct Factors to calculate adjustments to the amount of the Initial
Amount of the Administrative Civil Liability as follows: - .

Culpability - The Dischargers have a high degree of culpability for the violation. The Dischargers
knew to submit the required 401 Certification Application at the onset of the project, despite later .
representations from the Dischargers that they would work outside of waters. The Discharger
therefore knew that once they began work inside of the waters, that a CWA 404 Permit and a
CWA 401 Certification would be required. The Dischargers failed to comply with these
requirements, and a reasonable and prudent person would have submitted the required 401
Certification Application to come into compliance. Therefore, Staff selected 1.1, which is a
higher multiplier in the given range. The Initial Amount of $90,000.00 was then multiplied by
1.1, which resulted in $99,000.00. :
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Cleanup and Cooperation — The Dischargers did provide cleanup. Therefdre, Staff selected 0.75,
which when multiplied by $99,000.00 resulted in $74,250.00.

History of Violations — There is no known history of prior violations by the Dischargers.
Therefore staff selected 0.75 which multiplied by $74,250.00 resulted in the amount of
$55,687.50.

Step 5 — Determination of Total Base Liability Amount

The Total Base Liability Amount is determined by adding the amounts above for each violation,
though this may be adjusted for multiple day violations as noted above. Depending on the statute
controlling the liability assessment for a violation, the liability can be assessed as either a per
day penalty, a per gallon penalty, or both.

After considering the Adjustment Factors, Staff calculated the Total Base Liability ($55,687.50 plus
$ 5,630.63 (from violation #2 — see calculations below) amount as $61,318.13. _

Step 6 = Ability to Pay and Ability to Continue in Business

Staff believes the Dischargers ability to pay the Total Base Liability Amount will not affect the
Discharger’s ability to continue in business. Therefore, Staff selected 1, which is a neutral
multiplier. Accordingly, the Total Base Liability Amount was not adjusted.

Step 7 — Other Factors as Justice May Require
§

Staff believes that the Total Base Liability Amount determined using the above factors is
appropriate. Therefore, Staff selected 1, which is a neutral multiplier. Accordingly, the Total
Base Liability Amount was not adjusted.

The costs of investigation and enforcement are “other factor as justice may require” and should
be added to the Total Base Liability Amount. Staff costs incurred by the Regional Board to date
are $9,000. This amount was added to the Total Base Liability Amount, which equals
$70,318.13.

Step 8 — Economic Benefit

Staff determined the cost-savings for non-compliance to be $640 which is the amount of the 401
Certification Base Fee.

Step 9 — Maximum and Minimum Liability Amounts

The Regional Board is not required to assess any minimum liability amount for these violations;
therefore, the minimum liability amount is $640. The maximum liability amount for 582 days of
violation is $5,820,000.
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Step 10 — Final Liability Amount

In accordance with the above methodology, Staff recommends a Final Liability Amount of
$70,318. Staff has determined that this Final Liability Amount is within the statutory minimum
and maximum amounts.

VIOLATION 2 — 40 GALLON HYRAULIC SPILL

10-STEP PENALTY CALCULATION METHODOLOGY

Step 1 - Potential for Harm for Discharge Violations

Factor 1: Harm or Potential Harm to Beneficial Uses

This evaluation considers the harm that may result from exposure to the pollutants or
contaminants in the illegal discharge. The score evaluates direct, indirect, or potential for
harm in light of the statutory factors of the nature, circumstances, extent, and gravity of
the violation. ‘

A factor value of 2 was determined because there was a “below moderate” threat to
beneficial uses. Impacts are reasonably expected, harm to beneficial uses are minor.

Factor 2: The Physical, Chemical, Biological or Thermal Characteristics of the Dischar;ze

This score is based on the physical, chemical, biological, or thermal nature of the
discharge and the risk or threat. For purposes of this Policy, "potential receptors" are
human; environmental, and ecosystem health exposure pathways. - : :

A factor of 2 was chosen, because the discharged material poses an above-moderate risk
or a direct threat to potential receptors. The chemical and physical characteristics of the
discharged material exceed known risk factors and there is substantial concern regarding
receptor protection.

Factor 3: Susceptibility to Cleanup or Abatement

A score of 0 is assigned for this factor because less than 50% of the discharge is
susceptible to cleanup or abatement, regardless of whether the discharge was actually
cleaned up or abated by the violator.

Final Score - "Potential for Harm"

The total scores above are added to provide a Potential for Harm score for each violation
or group of violations, as an axis for the Penalty Factor in Tables 1 and 2. A score of 4
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has been determined (between a maximum score of 10 and a minimum score of 0).

Step 2 — Assessment for Discharge Violations

Where there is a discharge, the Water Boards shall determine an initial liability amount on a per
gallon basis using on the Potential for Harm score and the extent of Deviation from Requirement
of the violation. These factors will be used in Table 1 below to determine a Per Gallon Factor for

the discharge.

TABLE 1 - Per Gallon Factor for Discharges

Potential for Harm

Deviation 1 -2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 | 10
from ' '
Requirement
Minor ‘
0.005| 0.007| 0.009| 0.011! 0.060! 00801 0100/ 0250 0300/ 0.350
Moderate : ‘
0.007| 0.010| 0.013] 0.0161 0100l 0150/ 0200[ _0.400! Q5000600
Major ‘

0.010| 0.015] 0.020{ 0.025] 0.1501-0.2201 0.310l 0.600! _0.800!1.000

The per gallon assessment would then be the Per Gallon Factor multiplied by the number of
gallons subject to penalty multiplied by the maximum per gallon penalty amount allowed under
the California Water Code.

The Deviation from Requirement reflects the extent to which the violation deviates from the
specific requirement that was violated. The category for Deviation from Requirement in Table 1
was chosen to be Major because “The requirement has been rendered-ineffective” (the discharger

" disregarded the requirement), and a potential for harm (Column 5) was used. Therefore, the
factor equals 0.025. The hydraulic spill was estimated to be 40 gallons. The statutory maximum
per gallon equals $10.00. Since 40 gallons were discharged, the per gallon assessment obtained
by multiplying 40 gallons by the factor 0.25 times $10 per gallon equals $10.00.

Per Day Assessments for Discharge Violations

Where there is a discharge,.the Water Boards shall determine an initial liability factor per day
based on the Potential for Harm score and the extent of Deviation from Requirement of the
violation. These factors will be used in Table 2, below, to determine a Per Day Factor for the
violation. The per day assessment would then be the Per Day Factor multiplied by the maximum

per day amount allowed under the California Water Code. -
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TABLE 2 - Per Day Factor for Discharges

Potential for Harm

10

(O8]
NN
(9
(@)Y
~
(e]
\O

Deviation 1 2.
from
Requirement

Minor 0.005 10.007 {0.00910.011 { 0.060 | 0.080| 0.100 ‘0.250 0.300 | 0.350

Moderate 0.007 10.01010.013{0.016]0.10010.150 .0.200 | 0.400 | 0.500 [ 0.600

Major 0.010 10.015}0.020 | 0.025 | 0.150 | 0.220 | 0.310 | 0.600 | 0.800 | 1.000

The Potential for harm was determined as 10 as threatened, rare or endangered species are in the
area or immediately downstream. The Deviation from Requirement was determined as Major
because “The requirement has been rendered ineffective,” therefore, the per day factor equals
one. )

The numbers of days of violation were one and the statutory per day penalty is $10,000.00.
gallon and per day discharges equals $10,010.00 (Initial Amount).Therefore, the amount equals
$10,000.00. Subtotaling the ACL for per gallon and per day discharges equals $10,010.

Step 4 — Adjustment Factors

Violator's Conduct Factors

There are three additional factors that should be considered for modification of the amount of the
initial liability: the violator's culpability, the violator's efforts to cleanup or cooperate with
regulatory authorities after the violation, and the violator's compliance history.

In determining culpability, adjustfnent should result in a multiplier between 0.5 to 1.5, with the
lower multiplier for accidental incidents, and a higher multiplier for intentional or negligent
behavior. ’ '

The hydraulic fluid spill appears to be an accident, however, there was inadequate
spill response equipment present at the site to contain and clean up the spill.
Therefore, Staff selected 1.0, as the multiplier in the given range; multiplying the
Initial Amount by that factotr results in $10,010.

Cleanup and Cooperation — The Dischargers cleaned up the spill, and cooperated with the 13267
Order, although the Dischargers never contacted this Regional Board about the spill. Therefore,
Staff selected 0.75, as the lowest multiplier in the given range; multiplying $5,005.00 by that
factor results in $7,507.50.

History of Violations — Staff is not aware of any prior violations by the Dischargers in the same
connecting water of the state and U.S. Therefore, Staff selected 0.75, and multiplying $7,507.50
by that amount equals $5,630.63.

City of Los Angeles 13
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TOTAL LIABILITY AMOUNT

\

The total liability amount assessed against the Dischargers for both of the alleged violations as
set forth above is $70,318.

Regulations of the US Environmental Protection Agency require public notification of any
proposed settlement of the civil liability occasioned by violation of the Clean Water Act
including NPDES permit violations. Accordingly, interested persons will be given 30 days to
comment on any proposed settlement of this Complaint.

5 M Urj.—W\ 7» -0 ? - /0
Samuel Unger, P.E. Date
Interim Executive Officer

- Attachment A: Calculation Methodology Spreadsheet
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WAIVER FORM

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY COMPLAINT NO. R4-2010-0112

By signing this waiver, I affirm and acknowledge the following:

I am duly authorized to represent the City of Los Angeles (hereinafter “Discharger”) in

connection with Administrative Civil Liability Complaint No. R4-2010-0112 (hereinafter the
“Complaint”). I am informed that California Water Code section 13323, subdivision (b), states
that, “a hearing before the regional board shall be conducted within 90 days after the party has
been served [with the complaint]. The person who has been issued a complaint may waive the

right to a hearing.”

O (OPTION 1: Check here if the Discharger waives the hearing requirement and wzll pay the

recommended liability.)

a. 1hereby waive any right the Discharger may have to a hearing before the Reg10na1 »

Water Board.

b. I certify that the Discharger will remit payment for the civil liability imposed in the
amount of $70,318 by check that references “ACL Complaint No. R4-2010-0112".
made payable to the “State Water Pollution Cleanup and Abatement Account”.
Payment must be received by the Regional Water Board by August 30, 2010, or this

matter will be placed on the Regional Water Board’s agenda for a hearing as initially

proposed in the Complaint.

c. Iunderstand the payment of the above amount constitutes a proposed settlement of
the Complaint, and that any settlement will not become final until after the 30-day

public notice and comment period expires. Should the Regional Water Board receive

significant new information or comments from any source (excluding the Regional
Board’s Prosecution Team) during this comment period, the Regional Water Board
Interim Executive Officer may withdraw the complaint, return payment, and issue a

’S

new complaint. Tunderstand that this proposed settlement is subject to-approval by -

the Regional Water Board, and that the Regional Water Board may consider this -
proposed settlement in a public meeting or hearing. I also understand that approval
the settlement will result in the Discharger having waived the right to contest the
allegations in the Complaint and the imposition of civil liability.

of

d. Tunderstand that payment of the above amount is not a substitute for compliance with

applicable laws and that continuing violations of the type alleged in the Complaint

may subject the Discharger to further enforcement, including additional civil liability.

. See next page for Option 2

City of Los Angeles
ACL No. R4-2010-0112
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0 (OPTION 2: Check here if the Discharger waives the 90-day hearing requirement in order
to engage in settlement discussions.) ’
a. 1hereby waive any right the Discharger may have to a hearing before the Regional
Water Board within 90 days after service of the complaint, but I reserve the ability
to request a hearing in the future.

b. I certify that the Discharger will promptly engage the Regional Water Board
Prosecution Team in settlement discussions to attempt to resolve the outstanding
violation(s).

c. By checking this box, the Discharger requests that the Regional Water Board
delay the hearing so that the Discharger and the Prosecution Team can discuss
settlement. It remains within the discretion of the Regional Water Board to agree
to delay the hearing. Any proposed settlement is subject to the conditions
described above under “Option 1.”

(Print Name and Title)

(Signature)

(Date)

Samuel Unger, P.E. ' Date
Interim Executive Officer
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

City of Los Angeles - ' 16
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